ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamétla, CA 94502-6577

StiD 4242 (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 {FAX)
December 15, 1998
Mr. Carlo Christensen Leon Mayer
18367 Reamer Road 2252 Marina Blvd
Castro Valley, CA 94546 San Leandro, CA 24577

RE: Well Decommission at 344 105™ Avenue, Oakland, CA
Dear Messrs. Christensen and Mavyer:

This office and the San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case closure summary for the
above referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground tank
release is required at this time. Before a remedial action completion letter is sent, the
onsite monitoring wells {(GW-1 and GW-3) shouid be decommissioned, if they will no tonger
be monitored. Please notify this office upon completion of well destruction so a closure
letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Public Works. They can
be reached at (5610) 670-5575.

If you have any questions, 1 can be reached at {510) 567-6762.

Sincerely,

W

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

mayeargp



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Stib 4242 (510} 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

December 7, 1998

Mr. Carlo Christensen
Leon Mayer

753 Peralta Ave

San Leandro, CA 94557

RE: Well Decommission at 344 105" Avenue, Qakland, CA

Dear Messrs. Christensen and Mayer:

This office and the San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case closure summary for the
above referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground tank
release is required at this time. Before a remedial action completion letter is sent, the
onsite monitoring wells {(GW-1 and GW-3) should be decommissioned, if they will no longer
be monitored. Please notify this office upon completion of well destruction so a closure

letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Public Works. They can
be reached at {(510) 670-5575.

It you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

Sincerely,

LJL»MQA————

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

mayery



ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY CCensu
StID 4242 DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
March 1, 1995 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250

ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
Mr. Leon Mayer
753 Peralta Ave
San Leandro, CA 94577

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Mr. Mayer:

On December 30, 1994, the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division, sent you a
letter requesting technical reports detailing the work performed
in the purging and sampling of well GW-3 at 344 105th Ave,
Oakland. As of the date of this letter, however, we have not
received any communication from you on this matter. Therefore,
this letter constitutes a Second Notice that you are in violation
of specific laws and that the technical report is due.

According to Section 25298 of the California Health and Safety
Code, underground storage tank closure is incomplete until the
responsible party characterizes and remediates the contamination
resulting from product discharge. Therefore, you, as the
regponsible party are in violation of this section of the Code,
for which Section 25299 specifies civil penalties of up to
$5,000, for each day of violation, upon conviction. Also,
failure to furnish technical reports regarding documented or
potential groundwater contamination vioclates Section 13267(b) of
the California Water Code. The Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCRB) can impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 per day
that such a viclation continues.

You are required to sgubmit the technical reports for the site to
this office within 15 days from the date of this letter. Failure
to respond will resgult in referral of this case to the RWQCB or
Alameda County District Attorney to consider for enforcement
action. Modification of required tasks or extensions of stated
deadlines must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or
the RWQCB.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

U

eva chu
Hazardous Materialg Specialist

co: Gil Jensen, ARlameda County Digtrict Attorney’s Office
Tiles Imayer?



ALAMEDA COUNTY 1.'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (.

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4584
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVIEION
1131 HARBOR BAY PXWY., #250

StiD 4242 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

December 30, 1994

Mr. Leon Mayer -
753 Peralta Ave
San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: Groundwater Monitoring at 344 105th Ave, Oakland 94603
Dear Mr. Mayer:

On February 3, 1994 I had written a letter requesting that well
GW-3 be purged and sampled. This work was to have been completed
by March 1994. To date, I am not in receipt of any documentatiocn
that this phase of the investigation has been performed. Please
submit a report documenting this work by January 13, 1995.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

Sincerely,

tsted——

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: James Gribi, Century West, 7950 Dublin Blvd #203, Dublin
94568
files
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Environmentat Services
753 Peralta Avenue . San Leandro, CA 94577 - (510) 568-1234 . Fax (510) 568-2218

Februarv 9, 1994

Alameda Countv Dept. of Health
Hazardous Materials Division

88 Swan Wav. Room 208 =
Cakland, Ca. 94621 i
: . < A
Attn Ms. Eva Choo T
K g ip_;r-*
oo
= »>O
Re: Tract 5818, 165th Avenue, Oakland, Ca. oy —i
=

Dear Ms, Choo:

Enclosed please f£ind copies of photos of 185th Avenue project
excavation that Mr. Verl Rothlisberger promised to send vou.

Sincerelv Yours,

Catherine R. Maver
Sec,/Tres.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY "'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drecior

FAFAT A SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCR

DEPAR'}:—I\.&ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 4242 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean \Water Programs
February 3, 1994 UST L.ocat Oversight Program

80 Swarn Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621

Mr. James Gribil {510} 271~4530

Century West
7950 Dublin Blvd., Suite 203
Dublin, CA 94568

Subject: Meeting of February 3, 1994 Regarding 344 105th Ave.,
Oakland, CA 94603

Dear Mr. Gribi:

In today’s meeting, in the presence of Mr. Bud Mayer, Mr. Carlo
Christensen, Mr. Verl Rothlisberger, Mr. Tom Peacock and Ms. Eva
Chu, it was decided the following investigation/information be
performed/provided before the case will be re-evaluated for site
closure:

1. Measure groundwater elevation in wells GW-1 and GW-3,

2. Purge well GW-3 and analyze groundwater for TPH-D, TPH~G,
TPH as motor oil, TOG, and BTEX, and

3. Show monitoring well GW-3 is down-gradient from the former
excavation pit with highest soil contamination.

Monitoring well GW~3 should be sampled by March 1994. If you
have any further questions or comments, I can be reached at
(510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Leon Mayer and Verl Rothlisberger, 753 Peralta Ave.,
San Leandro, CA 94577
Carlo Christensen, CP, 18367 Reamer Rd., Castro Valley, CA
94546
files
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ENGINEERING CORPORATION 930E823 ”
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December 21, 1993

Mr. Rich Hiett

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Qakland, CA 94612

Subject: Request for Site Review
342-344 105th Street UST Site
Oakland, California
CWEC 20533-001-01

Dear Mr. Hiett:

With regards to the subject UST site in Oakland, California, we are requesting a review of
the site by the Regional Board on behalf of the site owner and developer, Mr. Carlo
Christensen. Mr. Christensen believes (as does Century West Engineering) that he has gone
to extraordinary lengths to remediate the UST at his site. The reason for these
extraordinary measures is that Mr. Christensen has been developing the site as low-income
single-family housing.

Although Alameda County UST Local Oversight Program has reviewed available site data
and did not concur, we still believe that there is a strong technical basis to warrant site
closure. Therefore, we request that: (1) The Regional Board review its site file; and (2)
A meeting including the Regional Board, Alameda County UST LOP, Mr, Christensen, and
myself be scheduled for mid-January 1994.

The subject site currently contains two model homes, and Mr. Christensen expects several
lots to close escrow by the end of January 1994, Thus, your timely response would be most
appreciated.

Very truly yours,

; e
James E. Gribi
Geologist

JEG:cac

c Mr. Carlo Christensen
Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda Countv UST LOP
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES “

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agericy Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 4242 State Water Resources Control Board
Cwision of Clean Water Programs
December 7, 1993 UST Local Quersight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94821
Leon Mayer ] (510) 271-4530
Mayer Properties

753 Peralta Ave
San Leandro, CA 94577

Subject: Closure Request for 344 105th Ave., Oakland 94603

Dear Mr. Mayer:

I have completed review of Century West Engineering Corpeoration’s
October 26, 1993 Report of Trench Sampling and Request for Site
Closure for the above referenced site. This report documents
the soil sampling activities conducted at the site when sewer
trenches were excavated. 8Soil collected from two of the trenches
at 8.5 and 9.0 feet depth exhibited 73 and 130 parts per million
total oil and grease.

The report also requested closure for the site. For the
following reasons, case closure is not recommended at this time:

1. Initial well survey and water elevation data indicate
groundwater flows in the west, north westerly direction.
The nearest well, GW-3, is cross gradient from the former
underground storage tank pit. A monitoring well is
required within 10-20 feet of the UST pit in the verified
downgradient direction.

2. Reports state that 5,000 cubic yards of soil was
bioremediatied. Conflicting statements say the
bioremediated soil was used to backfill the former UST pit,
and another statement say the soil was removed for
disposal. 1In either situation, we are not in receipt of
soil analytical results or bills of lading for its
disposal. Such information is required to determine if the
contaminated soil was adequately/properly characterized and
disposed.

Before closure can be recommended, the abkove c¢oncerns must be
adequately addressed. When the monitoring well is installed down
gradient from the former UST pit, it must be monitored for at
least four consecutive quarters before the case will be re-
evaluated for site closure. Please submit a werkplan for the
installation of the monitoring well within 30 days of the date of
this letter.



Leon Mayer Page 2
re: 344 105th Ave., COakland
December 7, 1993

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, S8ection 2722(c). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at (510} 271-4530.

Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cct James Gribi, Century West, 7950 Dublin Blvd, Suite 203
Dublin, CA 94568
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
files

mayer3



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

® “b

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCR

StID 4242
October 29, 1992
Leon Mayer

753 Peralta Ave
San Leandro, CA 94577

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
tate Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510} 271-4530

Subject: SWI for 342-344 105th Ave., Oakland, CA 94603

Dear Mr. Mayer:

When a heating oil underground storage tank (UST) was removed in
December 1989, soil samples taken from beneath the UST and piping
exhibited up to 4,623 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH~D), 1,100 ppm TPH-G (as gasoline),

and 7,300 ppm total oil and grease (TOG).

Overexcavation of the

UST pit removed as much as possible the contaminated soil but
stopped at the edge of the sidewalk of 105th Avenue. Three

monitoring wells were installed onsite.

One monitoring episocde

show the water gradient to be toward the west. During
overexcavation monitoring well GW-2 was destroyed. In June 1992
the remaining 2 wells were vandalized and filled with rocks and

concrete pieces.

At this time a soil and water investigation (SWI) is needed to
determine the lateral extent and severity of contamination
offsite, if any, which may have resulted from the unauthorized
release of petroleum hydrocarbons at this site. Information
gathered by the 5WI will be used to determine an appropriate
course of action to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The
SWI must be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB Staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks, the State Water Resources Control Board LUFT
Field Manual, and Article 11 of Title 23, California Code of
Regulations. The major elements of such an investigation are

summarized in the attached Appendix A.

The SWI proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this

letter. Once the proposal is approved,
commence within 60 days.

field work should
2 report must be submitted within 45

days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subseguent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site

gqualifies for RWQCB "sign off.M

All reports and proposals must

be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist,
Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.

Bear in mind that the installation of at least one deowngradient
monitoring well within 10’ of the UST pit should be included in
the proposed SWI. Groundwater monitoring and sampling shall be



Leon Mayer Page 2
342-344 105th Ave., Oakland
October 29, 1992

conducted quarterly. Water samples should be analyzed for TPH-G,
TPH-D, BTEX, and TOG. The vandalized wells should be properly
destroyed after obtaining permits from Zone 7, if debris cannot
be removed to enable ground.water monitoring.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267(b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
reguired tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the RWQCB. Copies of all proposals and reports must
also be sent to Mr. Richard Hiett of the RWQCB.

Should you have any guestions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at {(510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

ce: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Julie Carver, City of Oakland
Wyman Hong, Zone 7
Edgar Howell/files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS. Agency Director RAFAT AL SHAHID. Assistant Agency Director

D DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Sep 22,892 - %

Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4820 530
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753 PERALTA AVENUE
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577

VERL'S CONSTRUCTION, INC. PHONE (510} 568-1234

CA LIC #487537 FAX {510} 568-2218

September 16, 1992

Ms. Eva Chew

Alameda Countyv

Dept. of Env. Health
88 Swan Wav, Room 288
Oakland, CA. 94621

Q,Do_
Re: 342 105th Ave. u)
OCakland, CA.

Dear Ms. Chew,

We have completed the disposal of the contaminated soil
on this project. Please find enclosed all of the Manifests
relating to the material. We carried the material to B.F.I.
Waste Svstems.

This should complete my contract with Mr. Mayer and Mr.
Christensen. If vou could send to V.C.I. of California {our
Companv) a letter stating that the underground tank has been
removed the contaminated material on site removed and
replaced to the satisfaction of vour department I would be
done with all paper work and the finished.

I understand that the customer still has a well to drill
and water samples to be completed but that is not a part of
my contract.

Sincerelv Yours,

%

Verl K. Rothlisberger
President

oG
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

%{3.5%
dom €V - s34

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

StID 4242
August 26, 1992

Leon Mayer

Mayer Properties

753 Peralta Ave

San Leandro, <CA 94577

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakiand, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Subject: Current sStatus of 344 105th Ave., Oakland

Dear Mr. Mayer:

At a recent meeting at the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health office, attended by Mr. Christiansen and
yourself, you wanted a letter outlining the current status of
site remediation at 342-344 105th Avenue, Oakland. The following
items have been and/or need to be addressed:

1. Most of the soil contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons
has been excavated from the former underground storage tank
(UST) pit. Other soil from onsite was used to backfill the
pit. ©No further excavation is reguired within the property
lines of the site at this time.

2. Debris in MW-1 and MW-3 must be removed (if possible) so
water elevation can be measured and water samples be

collected.

3. Install a monitoring well within 10/ of the former UST pit
in the downgradient direction.

4, Survey all wells to an accuracy of 0.01 foot using an
approved benchmark, adjusted to elevations above mean sea’

level (MSL).

5. Measure groundwater elevation for 3 consecutive months,
then on a quarterly basis.

6. Sample groundwater from monitoring wells on a guarterly
bagsis. Analyze for TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, and TOG.

7. The lateral extent of soil contamination cffsite onto 105th
Avenue must be determined.

8. The final disposition of the stockpiled scil must be
documented. Provide laboratory analyses and bills of

lading.



Leon Mayer Page 2
344 105th Ave., Oakland
August 26, 1992

A work plan detailing further assessment of the site should be
submitted to this office within 45 days of the date of this
letter. A formal letter will follow shortly.

If you haéé any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

%;jj:z;iz:£2\¢\____

Eva Chu -
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Files

Mayer?2
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August 6, 1992

Lisa Chen

Alameda Countv Dept. Health
84 swan Wav, Room 240
cakland, CA. 94621

Dear Ms. Chen;
Re: 344 185th Ave., Oakland, CA.

The enclosed map shows locations where samples were taken
before excavating property to remove contaminates.

All samples were N/D.

Sincerelv Yours,

Verl K. Rothlisberger




e e

R AR

e —— N

: >{ (?2)5-/;
i |

A K\E_/

/ ;
¥ 87.5" X |

i
!

‘ w0
R gz 6
B2 . |
A |
; @ i }
~ - i b
| EXCAVATED AREA | ;
) |
§ Lo
! o t
i P |
H L !
; T * i @ L R OUND WHTZFE
3 - ey
e T TTANAL | S
[ o

| !
!



SOl SAMPLE S ¥

g

% PROFPOSED STREET7T

N

7
\ S

{\&j BACKFIL L Amrgé/')ar;:_" .

£
H
«

* SOl SAMPLES — K

-3

K
A

!
Jr

105 . TH AVE — OAKLAND

Yie
“h‘;l’.}{ -l

. S



17 N1 V¥ B3 Y Y Laes

[ YRRV VY V' S I ¥ in)

COPYRIGHT ©

-

Frvminit Lt Maow

1860 B

YT bW IS Y 2 b

ogs i

q

A o — D

1s4m0) 1749

Y]

1314403 \

[XEIIRTES L\,

TIvEiINE IV

24 Hd P ey
A
r

! o
AVHE OGN VI T wsh[ — W
[

4 wwa,i/\

I
R TRNOLLYNYIINI— — 1

nd i
NV AFF OHCNYIT NVE

TRy
e

}
5 i
B R b ‘ s ——— -
|
!

FRenT]
PP

5t
T
e ovee

LEOJUIY

1

1

i

z ; Th o9 295 muprv vl oy

R 4/

L

Rl EIW R YT

iz

ki ad

ir?
.
3
1
§
H
LY

i
!
5
;
y
3

.t

5 S

V-

-




/%5’ ﬂﬁbﬂ 27 ; £ (§ﬁ¢/4&2{rd%%ﬁ@hg
® 753 / I
J&fﬁmdw Cot ¢

DATE: B (4; {42.

TO @ Local Oversight Program
FROM: F,(, -
SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: M&Ud@i/ ‘DQMW 60

Address: %LFLF - f()(% A'V'Q _City Oﬁk Zip 9“/@@*'3
Closure plan attached? Y N DepRef remaining $__

DepRef Project # d&'j‘)ff {1 STID #(1if any) @m
Number of Tanks: |  removed? @ N  Date of removal (1f 2919
Leak Report filed? @ N Date of Discovery dé-ﬁ&tfﬁ%‘?- 9’(}2{} g

Samples received? Y N Contamination: _ M s (O i f Wﬂ—b{,)

Petroleum Y N Types: Avgas, Jet leaded unleaded Diesel
Fuel oil) waste oil kerosene solvents
Monitoring wells on site ;% g%, Monitoring schedule? ( Y) N

Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment

- Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action

O i 0 o Bvald  Roadrs ep Ak A




VERL’S CONSTRU’I‘ION, INC. o L PERALTA AVENUE
CA, LIC. #487537 {416) 568.1234

October 23, 1991

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Dept.
84 Swan Way

Cakland, CA., 94621

Re: 344 165th Avenue
Cakland, Ca.

Dear Barnev;

You have ask to document all soils that have left the site.
As of today, no soils have left this site. We have trucked
off concrete to a riding stable on Redwood Road and returned
with manure which we have mixed with the contaminated soil
on~site. The contaminated soil has been placed in the middle
of project site,

In order to spread this soil on surface what level of

contaminates would be acceptable and how many soil samples
are necessary?

?incerely Yours,

Verl K. Rothlisberger
President

3
=

i

<



ALAMEDBA GOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE, (1
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Director I

Telephone Number: (415)

Cctober 9,1991

Mr. Verl Rothlisberger
753 Peralta Ave.
San Leandro, CA 94577

Re

Remediation at 342-344 105th Ave., Oakland CA 94603

Dear Mr. Rothlisberger:

Alameda County Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division has
received and reviewed the analytical report from the latest soil
samplings performed on April 2, 1991 at the above referenced site.
These soil samples were done in an effort to verify that
overexcavation of the area of the former waste oil pit had reached
non-—detectable levels. The results indicate that with the exception
of o0il and grease of 140 ppm in sample S-4, all other samples are
non~detectable for the parameters of concern. From this information,
it appears that no further excavation will be required within the
property lines of this area.

The County does have a concern that due to the destruction of MW-3,
located in the overexcavated pit area, insufficient data exists to
verify the groundwater gradient. We therefore request the
installation of an additional monitoring well which will allow for
the verification that minimally one well lies downgradient to the
former tank pit. Please send a map and workplan detailing the
construction and sampling of this well. When installed it should be
incorporated into the quarterly monitoring schedule with the other
two existing wells.

The County has received the letter addressed to the City of Oakland
informing them of the likelihood of contaminated soil existing on the
105th Ave. side of the City's property. Please be aware that you are
still liable to define and remediate this potential contaminatiocon.

The County is alsc interested in the stockpiled soils currently being
bio-remediated at the site. Please inform this agency of the status
of thisg activity and provide any receipts of off-hauled materials.



Mr. Verl Rothlisberger
September 11, 1991
Page 2.

Additionally, it was noticed that in the August 12, 1991 report sent
to our office by SJV Consultants, -they failed to test for BTEX
{(Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes) as previously requested
in the workplan. Please include this in your next guarterly
sampling.

With the forementioned items in mind, the County has no objections
with the proposed housing development on this site, as no further
excavation is anticipated. Please contact me at 271-4320 should you
have any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Mﬁf/{féﬁﬂ/v

Barney M. Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. lLeon Mayer, Mayer Properties, Inc.
G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division
E. S0, RWQCB

342-105th-2nd



:/l/laysz %so‘s[opmzrzt Co.

9] CTT oD T . {‘:

LR [

[y

LEON E. MAYER
753 PERALTA AVENUE
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577

September 34, 1991

Dept of Environmnetal Health
88 Swan Way, Room 208
Oakland, Ca 94621

Attention: Mr. Barney Chan

Subject: Environmental Status Property
342-344 1065th Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan;

Attached is a copy of a letter received from our consultant
outlining the status of the subject property. Note that his
statements address only the property and not any offsite
possible contamination.

We agree with Mr. Madenwalds conclusions and respectfully
request a confirmation, in writing, from your office, so we
may proceed with the construction program.

Additional work will be accomplished after discussion with
yourself and our consultant, This will be scheduled after
this project is well underway.

Thank vou for all vour assistance in these matters. Please
be advised that the October sampling will be accomplished as
schelduled.

If there are any questions please call at (518) 569-4457.

Yours Trulv:

Lecn E. Maver

Maver Developement

cc., SJV Consultants

BUS. 415-569-4457
RES. 415-582-2220




SJV CONSULTANTS

Geological « Environmental « Mechanical < Asbestos

September 23,
File No.

1931
0151022.01

Mayer Propertiies,
753 Peralta Ave.
San iLsandro, Calj

Mr. Leon é;;;}

Inc.

Attenti

Subject:

342~-344 105th Avernue
Dakland, Californmia

Environmental Status of Property

Dear Mr.

Mayer .

Regarding our discussion and a telephone conversation held with Mr.
Barney Chan, Alameda County Depariment of Health, on this date the
following is pertinent to the subject properiy.

1. Per the most recent tests, and the acknowledgement of the
Alameda County Department of Health (letter dated September

11,

1981) the site should be considered as "clean®

in

respect to the subsurface conditions at the site.

2. @Groundwater testing for the past two guarters has indicated
that the the groundwater shows no contamination under the

subject property.

(NOTE: This is

NOT 1o infer that there

1s groundwater contamination under any adjacent property).

It is our opinion that approval for a "construction loan" should be
granted as the subsurface soils and groundwater can be categorized

as "Non~-Detectable”

as regards hydrocarbon contamination.

A letier should be written to the Alameda County Department of Hesalth

requesting their written concurrence

with ithese above statements. All

offsite matters will be dealt with as "outside the scope of interest”

for the matters of construction loan
There is Permit # 20232 on fi1le with
SF othEcE 2o @ty Swestiove S lezss ta

P.C. Box 7418 « Fremont, CA 94537
(415) 793-5366 + FAX (415) 796-3114

approval .

o~
LoTme

238 N. Fresno * Fresno, CA 83727
(208) 445-2370 « FAX (209) 486-3209



"ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

-t A

--,
Nhll

DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Bm. 200
September 11,1991 Qakland, CA §4621
{418)

Mr. Verl Rothlisberger
753 Peralta Ave.
San lLeandro, CA 94577

Re: Remediation at 342-344 105th Ave., Oakland CA 94603

Dear Mr. Rothlisberger:

Alameda County Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division has
received and reviewed the analytical report from the latest soil
samplings performed on April 2, 1991 at the above referenced site.
These soil samples were done in an effort to verify that
overexcavation of the area of the former waste oil pit had reached
non-detectable levels. The results indicate that with the exception
of 0il and grease of 140 ppm in sample S-4, all other samples are
non-detectable for the parameters of concern. From this information,
it appears that no further excavation will be required within the
property lines of this area.

The County does have a concern that due to the destruction of MW-3,
located in the overexcavated pit area, insufficient data exists to
verify the groundwater gradient. We therefore request the
installation of an additional monitoring well which will allow for
the verification that minimally one well lies downgradient to the
former tank pit. Please send a map and workplan detailing the
construction and sampling of this well. When installed it should be
incorporated into the quarterly monitoring schedule with the other
two existing wells.

The County has received the letter addressed to the City of Oakland
informing them of the likelihood of contaminated soil existing on the
105th Ave. side of the City's property. Please be aware that you are
still liable to define and remediate this potential contamination.

The County is also interested in the stockpiled soils curvently being
bio-remediated at the site. Please inform this agency of the status
of this activity and provide any receipts of off-hauled materials.



Mr. Verl Rothlisberger
September 11, 1991
Page 2.

Additionally, it was noticed that in the August 12, 1991 report sent
to our office by SJV Consultants, they failed to test for BTEX
(Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes) as previously requested
in the workplan. Please include this in your next quarterly
sampling. Please contact me at 271-4320 should you have any
gquestions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Al

Barney M. Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. Leon Mayer, Mayer Properties, Inc.
G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division
E. So, RWQCB

342-105th

=7



VERL’S CONSTRU®TION, INC. ® 758 PERALTA AvenE

CA LIC #487537 {4158) 568-1234

April 4, 1991

City of Oakland

Mr. John Soldering/ Joe Wong

Deputy Director Public Works

Principal Civil Engineering

J_City Hall Plaza, Oakland 94612
1330 J¥+

Re: 342 1P5th ave,
Oakland, Ca.

To whom it may concern;

On 12-18-89 V.C.I. of California (Verl's Construction,
Inc.) removed an underground storage tank that was used to
store heavy fuel oil for a boiler that generated steam to an
on~-site greenhouse.

Prior to 1978 the site was used not onlv as a residence,
but also a nursery for the cultivation of cut flowers. Since
that time all buildings on property have been demolished and
removed,

After removing the underground storage tank on area
approximately 50'x 118' extending into the property, below
the greenhouse was found to be contaminated, the
contamination started at a depth of 7 feet and continued to
22 feet in depth,

Conclusion: the source of contamination, and the
contamination on subject propertyv has been removed.

However there is a possibility that contamination has spread
under the street at this location. Enclosed please find a
aopy of the so0il sample test taken under the tank,

Sincerely Yours,

s

Vverli K. kethlisberuer
President

Cor Moo Barney Chan
Alameda Counvy
Dept. of Hezalth
89 Swah wWav, Room Z£¢
()%ikalflfld, CA, G4¢62!
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Ervironmental Consultarts . 8781 Srerra Cou. 415 829-0641
Suite D FAX 415 829-5493
Dublin, CA 54558

SCS ENGINEERS
S0FER3S puji.;
* AM b
March 1, 1990 i 44
File No. 0389060.01

Mr. Ariu Levi

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, California 94621

Subject: Monitoring Well No. 3 Development
342 - 105th Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Ariu Levi:

As requested, this letter describes the proposed surge method of development discussed
with you on the phone. The well, designated GW-3, has an extremely low rate of recovery
since construction was completed on Friday, February 23, 1990. Apparently the aquifer
has been smeared with clay, preventing the water from entering the casing and we propose
to fill the well with clean fresh water, use a surge block to break through the clay and
remove the clay. We will remove all the water inserted into the well by using a pump and
this water will be stored in 55 gallon drums, labelled as possible hazardous materials and
stored on site pending water analysis. We intend to perform this operation the week of
March 5th, 1990.

Thank you for your help in this matter.

Sincerely,
Sl e >
!
D. Edward MacDaniel " Kent A. Madenwhid, P.E., RE.A.,, REP.
Assaciate Staff Geologist Project Manager
SCS Engineers SCS Engineers

DEM/KAM/sar

ce: Verl Rothlisberger



r 753 PERALTA AVENUE
VERL’S CONSTRUCTION, INC. G SLTERALTA AN
CA LIC. #487537 (415) 568-1234
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Fepbruary 14, 1933

HMr, Arin Levi

Senior Hazardous Haterials Specialist
Alameda Countv Hazardous Materials Program
Alameda County Health Agency

80 Swan Wav, %208

Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Unauthorized Releases
Removal UST
342 - 165th Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear vir. Levi:

I have retained SCS Engineers to complete a groundwater
analvses of the site at 342 195th Avenue, Dakland,
California. This groundwater assessment will ascertain the
extent of contamination in the groundwater at this site.

Once this assessment has been completed a remediation work
plan if required will be developed and implemented. The
proposal for groundwater assessment is attached.

If vou have guestions, please call me at (415) 568-1234,

Sincerely;

Vd

W
Ver¥Y K. Rothlisberger
President
Jorat s ColowrLlinosn, Tl
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ALAMEDA COUNTY | P 833 981 247

<« '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2 RECEIPT FOR CERT'FIED MAIL
)= ;
AGENCY x— " AOT FOR ITERNATIONAL MAL
DAVID J. KEARS, Director ' (See Reverse)
Sent to
Street and No

P, State and ZIP Code

Postage g

Certified Mail # p 833 981 267

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

January 17, 1990

Return Receipt showing
10 whom and Date Delivered

Return Receipt showing to whom.
Mr. Verl Rothlisberger Date. 2nc Address of Delvery
753 Peralta

San Leandroe, CA 94577

TOTAL Postage and Fees S

Postmark or Date

: PS Form 3800, June 1985

. s

|

Subject: Unauthorized Release
Removal of Underground Fuel/ Waste 0il Tank
342 105th Avenue
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Rothlisberger

Thank you for submitting the results for analysis of subsurface soil
and ground water samples taken in response to the underground tank
removals from the above shown facility. Because of the degree of
contamination found, this facility is considered to have experienced
a confirmed release of petroleum hydrocarbons that has impacted
subsurface soil and ground water. The extent of this contamination
must be assessed and remediated.

Our office will be the lead agency overseeing both the soil and
groundwater remediation of this site. The Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) is currently unable to oversee the large number
of contamination cases within Alameda County and has delegated the

handling of this case to cur Divisicon. We will be in contact with
the RWQCB in order to provide you with guidance concerning the
RWQCB's remediation reguirements. However, please be aware that you

are responsible for diligent acticons to protect waters of the State.

Tc complete contaminant assessment and begin remediation, we reguire
that you submit a work plan which, at a minimum, addresses the iltems
listed kelow and presents a timetable for their completion. Please
submit this workplan within 30 days of the date of this letter.




342 105th Ave.

January 17, 1990
Page 2
I. Introduction
A. Statement of scope of work
B. Site map showing location of existing and past
underground storage tanks
C. Site History

-

provide historical site use and cownership

information. Include a description of types
and locations of hazardous materials used on
site.

IT. Site Description

A.
B.

Viginity description including hydrogeologic setting
Initial scil contamination and excavation results

provide sampling procedures used

indicate depth to ground water

describe soil strata encountered

provide soil sampling results, chain of custody forms,
identity of sampler

describe methods for storing and disposal of all soils

ITII. Plan for determining extent of soil contamination on site

A.

Describe approach to determine extent of lateral
and vertical contamination

identify subcontractors, if any

identify methods or techniques used for analysis
provide sampling map showing all lines of excavation
and sampling points

if a step out procedure is used, define action level
for determination of "clean" isopleth

provide chain of custody forms, lab analysis results,
all receipts and manifests, & identity of sampler

Describe methed and criteria for screening clean versus
contaminated soll. If cnsite soll zeration/bicremedia-
tien is to ke utilized, tThen provide a complete descrip-

-
1

on of method that includes:

volume and rate of asgration/turning
method of containment and cover

wet weather contingency plans
permits cbtained

Describe security measures



342 105th Ave.
Janaary 17, 1990
Page 3

IV. Plan for determining ground water contamination

- Construction and placement of wells should adhere to
the requirements of the "Regional Board Staff Recom-
mendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks". Provide a description of place-
ment and rationale for the location of monitoring
wells including a map to scale.

~ The placement and number of wells must be able to
determine the extent and magnitude of the free product
and dissolved product plumes.

A. Drilling method for construction of monitoring wells

- expected depth and diameter of monitoring wells

- date of expected drilling

- casing type, diameter, screen interval, and pack and
slot sizing technigques

- depth and type of seal

~ develeopment method and criteria for adequacy of devel-
opment

- plans for cuttings and development water

B. Ground water sampling plan

- method for free product measurement, observation of
sheen

- well purging procedures

- sample collection procedures

~ chain of custody procedures

- procedures for determining ground water gradient

D. Sanmpling schedule

- measure free preduct weekly for first month following
well Installation
- measure free prcduct and dissclved constituents
monthly for first three months.
- afrter first three months monitcr quarterly.
ing must occur a ninimun of one year.

V. Provide a site safety plan



342 105th Ave.

January 17,
Page 4

1990

VI Development of a remediation Plan.

A.

The remediation plan is to include a time schedule for
remediation, and, at minimum, must address the following
issues:

- removal of all free product. Manual bailing is not
acceptable as a recovery system. Actual amount of free
product removed must be monitored and tabulated.

~ remediation of contaminated soils and dissolved consti-
tuents must follow RWQCB's resolution No. 68-16.

- soils containing 1,000+ ppm of hydrocarbons must be
remediated. Soils containing between 100 and 1,000
ppm must be remediated unless sufficient evidence is
provided which indicates no adverse effects on
groundwater will occur. Clean up of soils to 100 ppm
is strongly recommended.

- design of remedial action system should be based on
a review of hydrogeoclogic and water quality data and
on an evaluation of mitigation alternatives. The
determination of probable capture zone(s) of
extraction system({s) should be based on aquifer
characteristics as determined by aquifer test
data

VIt Reporting

A.

Technical reports should be submitted with a cover
letter from the property owner. The letter
must be signed by a an authorized representative.

Monthly reports must be submitted for the next three
months with the first report due 90 days from the above
letter date.

Quarterly reports rust be submitted with the first
report due 90 days after the final monthly report.
These repcorts should descrike the status of the
investigation and cleanup.

A1l reports and propeosals must be signed by a
California-Certified Engineering Geologist, California
Registered CGeclogist or a Califernia-Registered Civil
Engineer (sce page 2, 2 June 1988 RWQECB document).

A statement of qualifications should be included in



342 105th Ave.
January 17, 19890
Page 5

all reports. Initial tank removal and

s0il sampling does not require such expertise; however,
borehole and monitoring well installation and logging,
and impact assessments do require such a professional.

All proposals, reports and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and remediation must be sent to cur office and RWQCB.
You should be aware that this Division is working in conjunction with
the RWQCB and that this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Failure to
respond or a late response may result in referral of this case to the
RWQCB for enforcement and may subject the property owner to civil
liabilities imposed by the RWQCB to a maximum amount of $1,000 per
day. Any extensions of agreed upon time deadlines must be confirmed
in writing by either this Division or the RWQCB.

Should you have any gquestions concerning the contents of this letter
or the status of this case please feel free to contact me.

vi, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Hazardous Materials Program

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer &

Environmental Prtotection

Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director

Ed Howell, Chief HazMat Unit

Lester Feldman, SFRUQCE

Howard Hatayama, DOHS

Inspector Dawson, OFD

Lisa Polos, Toxic Technelogy services

Files
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white -env.hecalth
yellow -faciilty
pink -files

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materiais Inspection Form

$

80 swan Way, #200
Qakland, CA 944621
{(415) 271-4320

She

A BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19)

_— }immediate Reporting 2702
2. 8us. Plan Stos, 25503(h)
—_ 3.RR Con > 30 days 25503.7
_ 4 lInventory information 25504(a)
—— 5. Inventory Complete 2730
__ & Emergency Response 25504(0)
__ 7. Training 25504(c)
—_ 8. Deficlency 25805(a)
. 9. Medification 28505(00)
.8 ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

__. 10, Regisiratton Form Fled 255330
__. 11, Form Coemplete 255330

__.. 12, RMFP Contents 25534(¢)
.13, implement Sch. Req'd? 0N —
14. OffSlite Conseq. Assess. 25524(¢)
15, Probable Risk Assessment  25534(d)
16, Parsons Responsible 2553A(n
17. Cartiffication 25534
18. Exernplion Request? (Y/)  25536(b)
19, frade Secret Requested? 25533

li. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

__. 1. permit Appiication
__. 2. Pipeiine Leok Detection
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_._ 4. Release Report 2651

___ 5 Closwe Plans 2670

25284 (H&S)
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State of California~—Health and Waellare Agency

Form Approved OMB No. 2050—0033 (Expires 9-30-91}
Please print or lype. (Fonm designed for use on elite {12-pitch typewriter).

See Instructions on Back of Page 6

and Front of Page 7

Oopartment of Healih Servicas
Toxie Substances Control Divisien
Sacramanto, California

O LSS

oo LU

0 . 2P 1 P
UNIFORM HAZAR’DOUS\ 1. Generator'a US EFA 10 No Do::':::::r;s:qo. a:;o ‘Inforr:mnor{ lndlI;e il;:der:l:reas
WASTE MANIFEST  |C A IC1010101212161316191010101011 oF 1| s not required by Faderal taw.
3. Genarator's Name and Mailing Addrass J(B S ] TE: NS ']'LRI Nf A. Siate Manitast Document Number
s HATRICK SLELIVAN 342 105th Avenue 884 93180
436 14th Street, Suite 611 . | : ) TR Ty
Cakliand, California 9461 ol ﬂaﬁjw Catifornia |*
4. Generator's Phone (1115) 836-1010 1 MAY 20 P T O O O O O Y I Y |
5. Tranaporter 1 Company Name 8. Us EPA 1D Number C. Stale Tranaporter's 1D 003751;
w . i
o H & H Ship Service Covpany ICIAIDIOINIALZ] 71111161 8]0 TranepertersPhane  115) 543-4835
8 7. Tranasporter 2 Company Nama a. US EPA ID Numbar E. State Tranaponer's iD 001558
] Tom's Barre!l Company JCIAIT1010101611111211|0fF TransporteraPhane (415 233-7173
- 5. Designatad Facilty Nama and Site Address 10, US EPA 1D Number G. Stata Facildy's 1D
3 & H sShip Service Company CIALDL 0L 0} 41 71 71 1111 61 81
g 220 China Basin Stree T Faciity's Phone
o San Francisco, CA 94107
Z ICIAIDIQloI4] 71 7)1 111(6!8 (415) 543-4835
z 12. Containers 13. Total 14, L
E 11. US DOT Description (ncluding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) . Quantity Linit Waste No.
= No. Type wtivel
g - State 211
L
2| & HAZARDCUS WASTE LIQUID, N.O.S. ORM-E NA 9189 C Voo
I
El w 01011 TITP (01010
E b. State
&l R
2 A
81 r EPA/ Cther
<l o | Lttt
R TG State
2
L EPAIOther
v _ Ll gy
] d. State
[y
4
(Lg . ERAIOther
w S |
UZ'J Jd. Additional Descriptions for Ma‘!eri;;bs Liztad Abgve K. Hanaiing Coaes for Wastas Listed Abave
4 ERnaE L a. b,
e FUEL OiIL AND “@W . 01 :
ul R h
o . ) P =;’ -&f,. fn . G a.
a PR 4
5 - g
o - _ — . i
12 15. Speciat Haadling Instructions and Additional information A =
4
W
= .
= APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR.
Fi3 16.
a S GENERATOR'S CERTIEICATION: | hereby declare that the comants of this consignment are tully and accurately describaed above by proper shipping name
) and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicabls intarnational and
% . netional govemment regutations.
o L If I am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place 10 redoce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have delermined
ol B 10 be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which mnimizes the
. prasant and future threal to human heaith and the environment; OR, if | am a amall quantity generator, I have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
O deneration and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can attord.
4 N
;ug" : ‘ Printed/Typed Na / Sigf(?ura) A Month Day  Year
X o~ ‘
; N A MTN / T 111212181819
i ; 7. Trahidporter 1 ACknowladgement of Recaipt of Materials TV
bt e —T—
E ﬁ Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
5| S CLEVELAND VALREY = 11121281819 i
) 8 T 2 Aci 1 s [ 18l AT el Py = ™
? | g s ransporter cknowlsdgement or Roceipt o atenal i — oz |
T Printed/ Typed Wame —{ Signature L Maonth  Day Year |
PE - ; 1
L m |JOSEPH 5. FORTINI ' : Ci{},(//% C (O N
I; 19 Discropancy indicalion Space ﬁ? b T / ~ ;
| F |
A !
| c |
L + i
Loy |
IS {
| _;_ 20 Facihty Owner or Operator Certtficat.on of receipt of hazardous matenals covered by this manitast except as noted in llem 19 ,
E v | Prgted, Typed Hame Month Day  Year |
I
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f Siynature
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To PO Box 3000, Sucramento, CA 95812
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FLUND  er1iFicATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

:.
R R POLICY NUMBER: "73.3.?.3@_/:/ 69
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: ? aé.
i v
ALaMe s Lo Wb BT OF ENVIRONMANT AL HEALTH ‘ .
SALAPL Loy TRT . nlan 5IV. o,
ol ~why aAT, DO L, :
CARLAY ;:
(“ ‘f-.’.')1.‘f ﬁ
i :»
- 3

-

This & 10 certiy 1hal we hdve issued a vahd Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the Cahfomqp
Ynsurancs Conwnissoner 1o the employer named beiow for the poncv peniod indicated.

This policy 1s not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days' advance written notice to the employer.

We wil) also give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior 1o its normal expiration.

B

This ceruficate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies hsted herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or pther document with
tespect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertawn, the insurance afforded by the pohca”

described herain s subgect to all the terms, exclusions and condimons ot such pohcies. /

PRESIDENT

SLBL B RS QLD 2bss



DEC 2& °*g%¢ 12:85 VERLS CONST.. INC.

o .
VERLS CONSTRUCTION INC.

753 PERALTA AVENUE

SAN LEANDRQ, CALIFORNIA 94577
(415) 568-1234

{415) 568-2218
OFFICE FAX#
TRANSMITTAL
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VERLS CONSTRUCTION INC.

753 PERALTA AVENUE

SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA 94577
(415) 568-1234 (415) 568-2218
QFFICE FAX{
TRANSMITTAL
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company: | DEFPT OF HEFLI A
FROM: VERL K-
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

MAYER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

Business Name

1'

MAYER

LEON E.

Business owner

344 105TH AVENUE

Site Address

2.

Phone

Zip

CALTFORNIA

OAKLAND,

City

753 PERALTA AVENUE

3. Mailing Address

Phone (415)569-4457

94577

CZip

SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

City

MAYER

LEON E.

Zip _94577

Land Owner

4.

CALTIFORNIA

city, state

SAN LEANDRO

Address

No.

EPA T1.D.

5.

VERL'S CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Contractor

6.

753 PERALTA AVENUE

Address

(4153568-1234

Phone

SAN LEANDRO, CALJFORNIA

City

I~

Ly
[

~1

ID%

HAZARDOUS

&

B

A,

License Type

Consultant

4

Address

Phone

ity

C



L3

'8. Centact Person for Investigation

Name VERL ROTHLISBERGER Title PRESIDENT

Phone _ (415) 568-1234

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility 1

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [X ] Noe [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities
a) Product/wWaste Tranporter

Name EPA I.D. No.

Address
City State Zip

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name ErPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

c) Tank Transporter

Name H & H SHIPPING EPA I.D. No. CADQO4771168

Address 220 CHINA BASIN RQAD

City SAN FRANCISCO State _CA. Zip 94107
6HV& (iﬁi}Tank Disposal Site
L Name #d’/‘/ S\A%j@—‘-g
{‘; {fy? Address ;?-9-0 %ﬂx Bu.'p\ Row@ )
59 City E;}M-_ﬁﬁéueﬁco State _Efa_,zip 99%b¢

e} Contaminated Soil Transporter

EPA I.D. No. CADGowH (3

Name EPA I.D. No.

Address

City State Zip




12. Sample Collector
Name LISA A. POLQOS
Company TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
Address P.O. BOX 515
City RODEO State _cCa. Zip 94572 Phone _(415)799-1140
13. Sampling Information for each tank or area
Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents :
(past 5 years)
500 CALLONS WASTE OIL Sy:é m\aa 2' BELOW TANK ot &j/ﬂ%
iquwvéyu%bﬁi ; P 52(2f
A R
Q—ﬁ%ﬁ W P /b“'gﬂ
1}4 9‘ ; W?’
14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ } No [ 1]
1f yes, describe. UNKNOWN
15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [X] No [ ]

le.

If yes, describe. STEAM RINSE AND DRY ICE 15LBS. PER 1,000 GALLON

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

Laboratories

Name THA-NOR CAL

Address 2030 WRIUHT AVENLE

City RACHMOND State CA. Zip 4804
State Certification No. 208




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number

LUFT MANUAIN GUIDELINES 570/5;

VdLATIL] HYDAO~-CARBON 020
OIL & G}lEASE A
! :

PCB'S d—m— e ezl

iz |

EPA 8080

o ) -~
ol . -
27

Tof 3 o4

T 4 S~ 0 /s—oa&"“s e T TR0

Toud ‘ . ¥ h

i o SONLM“"'/SA’{SL" C Fn 3o
v ocd gare O nans § 240 . €2

18. Submit Site Safety Plan

«

s ls —  Feye pjfgnmj@ BN st

19. Workman’s Com es [y No [ )
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ] No [ ]

Name of Insurer _ STATE INSURANCE FUND

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [ X No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d} Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

1 understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

1 understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) __- VERL'S cou_sge.ucmom, INC. / VERL ROTHLISBERGER
, ey
Signature z’fjgzz/g;zé £ ‘%fi;y,,éﬁ(

pate /A — .- 5

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) _LEON E. MAYER
4

3

Signature e L s /7
) VN ‘ "
Date B2 sd

-/ ravs

L
/




NOTES:

Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for socil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

c) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request” with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)




INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5. EPA T.D. NO.

This number may be obtained from the State Departmwent of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.

12. SAMPLE COLLECTOR
Persons who are,collecting samples.

13. SAMPLING INFORMATION
Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. LABORATORTES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses,

17. CHEMICAL METHODS:

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses -~ i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify nunmber of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified labcocratories.

18. SITE SAFETY PLAN
A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.




19.

ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

20.

PIOT PLAN

rev.

mam

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a)
b}
c)
d)

e}

£)
9)
h)
i)

i)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

9/88
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VERL’S CONSTRUCTION, INC. SAN LEANDRD, Ca e

. GALIC #4p7337 (415) 568-1234

4

OPERATIONAL SAFETY PLAN FOR UNDERGROUND
TANK REMOVAL

Underground alert phone number (898) 642-2444 shall be
notified at least 48 hours before digging. Workmen have been
trained on tank removal and they shall wear hard hats and
work boots. Fire extinguishers are readily available,

We first expose the tank (s) to make sure there are no
overlaving lines or obstructions to prevent the tank, (s)
from being easilv removed.

Before the tanks are lifted the fumes are neutralized by
inserting a small amount of water along with 22 pounds of
dry ice per 1,089 gallons of tank. This is accomplished at
least 2 hours before lifting., An explosion -meter is used to
determine if the tank is safe to move.

A machine is used that has the capacity of lifting the tank
safely., We place the tank directly from the ground to a truck
which is permited to haul for disposal, provided the tank ig
externally clean and if not we scrape it before lcading.

Sincerely

Y

Verl 'K, Rothlisberger
Yresidaent



. 20914 REDWOOD RD.

(
VERL’S CONSTRUCTION INC. GASTRO VALLEY, Ga 94546

CA LIC, #487537 {415} 537-2630

June 12, 1989

Mr. Ariu Levi

Alameda Countv Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
8% Swan Way, Rm,.289

Oakland, CA. 94621

bDear Mr. Levi:

RE: 342 185th Ave,
Oakland, Calif.
Tank removal and remediation.

As per our discussion in your office on June lst, 1989, we
offer to complete the 1l05th Avenue tank removal and site
remediation with the following conditions:

1). Three test wells is all that will be required.

2). Soils that contain <108 parts per million (ppm) of
contamination will be returned to the excavation area.

3). Soils that contain >188 ppm of contamination will be
remediated on site, The method will be determined after
site investigation.

4). All remedial efforts will remain within the property
lines of the subject site.

5}. After taking samples from under the tank and within
19 feet of same, lab analysis will be run on all
contaminants. If no trace of motor oil is found we shall
not be required to make lab analysis of motor oil on
the balance of the site,

6). 0il or free product not exceeding one quarter inch (1/4")
on top of free water will remain without remediation.

7). The above conditions shall remain in effect until the
job is completed or a minimum of 188 days.

Sincerely, "\\\‘Accegtanqk: y
P ; N e
) o N /’ v
: P ™~ S
/%;AQ: . . N '/
Verl X. Rotnlisverger Alamega County Health Dept.
President Mr. Ariu Levi
Acceptance:

Oaxkland Citv Zngineer
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES oXy Hazardous Materials Division
pAVID J. KEARS  AGENCY Oz 80 Swan Wagi Roog;1200
. Agency Director "’ Osgkland, 94

Department of Environmental Health

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

TO:
+[_IL'7 ﬁ - Slg Q' Floor/Room #
Fax Phone Number
Name: W/ /Z LALEL
/ Title/Section
. . /" -
Agency: D/fm / /ﬁ'?;’i’*vﬂ E,/\r/ @7/’/’ e ¥
Address:
Phone #: { )
FROM:

& —3708 Floor/Room #

Fax Phone Number

Date: <///3/J’? Time Sent: //«-{":
Sender: JACid Liri
Title/Section
Phone #: { )
S

Number of Pages Including Transmittal Sheet:

Special Instruct ions/Comments:



PATRICK SULLIVAN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
436-14TH STREET

CENTRAL BUILDING, SUITE 611
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

TELEPHONE: (415) 836-1010

March 27, 1989

ARIU LEVI

Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

Re: 342 105th Avenue, QOakland, Californis
Underground Tank Removal and Cleanup

Dear Mr. Levi:
I represent Mrs. Louise Turrini, who owns the above property.

Mrs. Turrini, a 73 yvear o0ld widow, inherited this parcel from
her 95 vear old father, Andrea Alberti, who died in 1984. For many
years, Mr. Alberti owned and operated a flower farm at 342 105th
Avenue, As part of his farming, the decedant used an underground
tank on the premises to store o0il used te heat the nursery green-—
houses. The tank's capacity was less than 1000 gallons.

Iin 1969, Mr. Alberti ceased his use of the tank. Because of
of advancing age and rising crime in the area he eventually moved
to Vallejo to live with his daughter, Louise, and subsequently died.

After his death, Mr. Alberti's estate was probated in Alanmeda
County and a Notice of Death was duly published. The estate inventory
was given to the Alameda County Assessor and shows an appraised value
for the land of $90,000. The Alameda Superior Court ordered the land
distributed in 1985, At no time during the stmtutory creditors' claim
period did Alameda County, or any other entity, present a claim con-
cerning the tank or alleged contamination.

After distribution, Mrs. Turrini optioned the property to
C.P, Developers to develop low cost housing in the site, The Qakland
City Planning Commission and the Qakland City Council approved the
developers' plan because of a critical need for affordable housing.
The developer thereupcn exercised his option and signed a contract to
purchase the site for $80,000 - 510,000 less than the apprazsed value.

During escrow ve were advised that vour office wanted the tank
removed and the soil tested. We referred the matter to the developer
who now rells us that the soil is contaminated and that the cost of
removing the tank and soil will exceed S300,000. We are alsc told
that the owner has been threatened with a $3,000 a dav fine 1f she
does not complv with the county's demands.

L
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I tried to confirm this with yvou last week but was unable to
make contact.

If the developer's information is correct, then we guestion the
legal authority of your office to impose such draconian terms on the
elderly owner.

Since the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act (CERCLA) excludes petroleum releases, we presume
your office is acting under the 1984 amendments to the Resource
Recovery and Conservation Act (RCRA) and section 25280 et seq of the
California Health and Safety Code and the reguliations thereunder.

The definitions of a covered "underground tank™ in 42 U.S.C.
§6991 and Health and Safety Code section 25281 clearly exclude the
Turrini tank since it had a capacity of less that 1100 gallons, was
located on a flower farm, and held heating o0il which was consumed on
the premises for agricultural use. I was advised by the State Water
Resources Board that such a tank is excluded from the tank provisions
of the Health and Safety Code. The definitional exclusions are also
found in 40 C.F.R. 8§280.1 and 23 Cal. Adm. Code 82620,

Since the exclusion applies; it .is not clear where your office
derives the authority to mandate tank removal and cleanup under the
threat of a $5,000 a day fine. Moreover, this claim is barred under
former Probate Code section 707.5.

Since this issue is jeapardizing a construction project which
took several years to arrange, we would appreciate an oppertunity to
meet with your office to resolve the problem.

Very truly yours,

%Mdé/

PATRICK SULLIVAN

PS:s
ce/ Mrs., Turrini
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